
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Steve Galloway, 

Sue Galloway, Moore, Reid, Runciman and Vassie 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 October 2008 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 6 October 2008, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 9 October 2008, if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex B to Agenda Item 11 (Capital Programme – Monitor One) on 
the grounds that it contains information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  This information is classed as exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 23 September 2008. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Monday 6 October 2008. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Executive 
Forward Plan for the next two meetings. 
 

6. Attendance Management Update  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

This report provides an update on the implementation of the new 
Attendance at Work policy, procedures and guidelines, and 
indicates progress on a number of strategic approaches to 
maximise attendance and further the reductions in sick absence 
levels throughout the Council. 
 

7. Adopted Regional Spatial Strategy and Partial Review  (Pages 
23 - 38) 
 

This report describes the background to the development of the 
recently adopted Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS), summarises its 
key points and highlights key issues for York. The report then 
outlines the purpose and key timescales for the Partial Review of 



 

the RSS which has now commenced to address the challenges 
coming out of the Housing Green Paper. The report seeks approval 
of the response made by officers to the Call for Evidence, which is 
the first stage of the review process. 
 

8. Transformation of Community Transport Services  (Pages 39 - 
52) 
 

This report updates the Executive on progress to date on the 
transformation partnership to improve City of York Council 
community transport provision, improve service quality and make 
significant efficiency savings.   
 

9. Corporate Customer Strategy  (Pages 53 - 124) 
 

This report sets out the draft Corporate Customer Strategy for 
shaping by Members.   
 

10. First Performance and Financial Monitor - 2008/09  (Pages 125 
- 190) 
 

This report provides details of the headline performance issues 
from the performance monitor period for 2008/09. It also builds on 
this to present the latest projection of the Council’s revenue income 
and expenditure for the current year. 
 

11. Capital Programme - Monitor One  (Pages 191 - 210) 
 

This report informs Members of the likely outturn position of 
2008/09 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and 
information to August 2008.  It informs the Executive of any under 
or overspends and seeks approval for any resul
[...]
ill then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 23 SEPTEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), 
STEVE GALLOWAY, SUE GALLOWAY, REID, 
RUNCIMAN AND VASSIE 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR JAMIESON-BALL 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR MOORE 

 
70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

71. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 9 

September 2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

72. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

73. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were currently 
listed on the Executive Forward Plan for the next two meetings of the 
Executive. 
 
 

74. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR YORK  
 
Members received a report which introduced the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) for York, which was intend
[...]
significant improvements. 

• Processing times for housing and council tax benefit claims has reduced further 
to 16 days compared to 19 days in 07/08. 

 

6 The main areas of concern include: 

• Turnover growth in the city is low at 11.4% compared to last year and below 
target of 20%. 

• The impact of the credit crunch on new house building is matter of concern, 
given that the affordable homes programme is so closely linked to new 
developments. 

• The % of initial care assessments for adults completed within the designated 
timescale has continued to reduce, but an action plan is in place to reverse the 
trend. 

 

Summary of financial headlines from Monitor 1 

7 Table 1 (paragraph 37) summarises the information presented to the individual 
EMAPs.  It shows that service areas are projecting an overspend of £1,092k, 
although applications have been made for £512k to be released from the 
contingency to fund some of the overspending pressures.  Central budgets are 
forecast to overspend by £134k.  Offsetting these an underspend of £1,136k is 
being projected on Treasury Management activity due to the improved position on 
interest rates and the ability to defer borrowing (see paragraph 43).   

 
8 The implications of service pressures within the directorates is shown on Table 1 at 

a cost of £4,863k on the non Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) functions.  The 
recurring overspends and reduced costs/additional income will be considered while 
preparing the budget proposals for 2009/10.   

 
9 There is an overspend of £173k on the DSG functions.  Under the terms and 

conditions of the DSG any in-year underspend must be carried forward to be added 
to next year's DSG allocation, any overspend can only either be funded from the 
general fund or carried forward and deducted from the following financial year's 
DSG.  The proposal is to take the latter course of action should the overspend 
occur. 

 
10 The overspend on general fund services includes three princip
[...]
vidual portfolio have 
been reported as Amber Risks. 

 
 Para. Value Identified in 

Contingency 
  £'000 £'000 

Red Risk    
Fuel inflation - both general fund for heating, 
etc., and trading activity for vehicles 

47 
69.5 

 
390 

 
0 

Job Evaluation 50  0 

TOTAL    
    

Amber Risk    
Land charges and building control income 38d 410 0 
Waste strategy procurement 38e 200 0 
Commercial property income 39c 60 0 
Cross border protocol 39d 150 50 
Out of City placements 39e 248 0 
Trade waste fees 39f 65 0 

TOTAL    
 
84 The Executive also needs to note the reliance that this monitoring report places 

upon underspends on corporate budgets, especially treasury management.  If the 
council is to maintain a balanced position in the medium to long term then there 
remains a need for services to identify and address the underlying causes of 
departmental overspends.  This requirement will be a key aspect of the 2009/10 
budget process. 

 
Recommendations 

85 Members are asked to: 

a) note the performance issues identified in this report. 

Reason: So that corrective action on these performance issues can be addressed by 
Directorates and EMAPs. 

b) Consider the applications for supplementary estimate requests of £512k to be 
funded from the contingency fund, as set out in paragraph 51 and Annex 8, and 
decide whether, or at what level, to grant approval.  

Reason: In accordance with the Executive's Constitutional powers to make decisions 
on the level and granting of supplementary estimates. 

c) Members are requested to note the movements in the Prudential Indicators as 
set out in Annex 12. 

Reason: To ensure the continued performance of the Council’s Treasury 
Management function. 

 

Page 155



 
 

Contact Details 
 

 

Authors: Chief Officers responsible for the report: 
Nigel Batey, Performance Officer 
Janet Lornie, Corporate Finance Manager 
 

Pauline Stuchfield, Head of Audit & Risk Management 
Sian Hansom: Head of Finance 

 
Specialist Imp
[...]
e no information technology implications as a result of this 
report 

 

Property 

40. The property implications of this paper are included in the main body of 
the report which covers the funding of the capital programme from 
capital receipts in paragraphs 27-31. 

Page 201



 

 

Risk Management 

41. The capital programme is regularly monitored as part of the corporate 
monitoring process.  In addition to this the Corporate Capital Monitoring 
Group (CAPMOG) meets regularly to plan monitor and review major 
capital receipts to ensure that all capital risks to the Council are 
minimised. 

 

 Recommendations 

42. The Executive is requested to: 
 

• Approve the 2008/09 revised budget of £63.930m as set out in 
paragraph 6 and Table 2. 

• Approve the net slippage of £12.248m into future years and the 
additions of £217k in 08/09, £4.424m in 09/10 and £203k in 10/11.  

• Approve the restated three year capital programme for 2008/09 – 
2010/11 as set out in paragraph 24, Table 11 and as set out in detail 
in Annex A. 

• Note the capital receipt projections for 2008/09 to 2010/11 as 
summarised in Table 12 and set out in Confidential Annex B. 

• Note the use of the reclassified PFI funds to overcome the early 
years shortfall in funding. 

 
43. The Executive is requested to recommend to Council: 
 

• The funding of the shortfall on the Disabled Facilities Grant and 
additional works at Hazel Court from capital receipts. 

 

Reason : to enable the effective management and monitoring of the 
Council’s capital programme 

Page 202



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Resources 
 

Report 
Approved 

� 
Date 17/09/08 

Ross Brown 
Corporate Accountant 
Corporate Accountancy 
Tel No. 551207 

    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
 
N/a 
 

All � Wards Affected:   
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: 
 
2008/09 – 2010/11 Capital Bu
[...]
Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7
	Annex 8
	Annex 9
	Annex 10
	Annex 11
	Annex 12

	11 Capital Programme - Monitor One
	Annex A
	Confidential Annex B

	12 Urgent Business - Consultation response to the Home Office green paper on the future of Policing
	Annex 1 Urgent Business - Future of Policing Consultation Response




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 7 OCTOBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), 
STEVE GALLOWAY, SUE GALLOWAY, MOORE, 
REID, RUNCIMAN AND VASSIE 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
The following interests were declared: 

• Cllr Vassie – a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Transformation of 
Community Transport Services), as a parent of two children who 
used home to school bus services and attended school music 
lessons. 

• Cllr Reid – a personal interest in agenda item 11 (Capital 
Programme – Monitor One), as a member of an organisation that 
used one of the premises referred to in the exempt annex to this 
item. 

• Cllr Waller – a personal interest in agenda item 11, as a governor of 
York High School. 

 
 

82. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex B to agenda item 11 (Capital 
Programme – Monitor One), on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person, which is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006.) 

 
 

83. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 23 

September 2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

84. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



 
With the Chair’s permission, Cllr Taylor addressed the meeting in respect 
of agenda item 6 (Attendance Management Update).  He expressed 
concern that the reduction in sickness absence levels referred to in the 
report had been achieved in part by forcing sick members of staff out of 
work so that they were no longer included in the statistics.  He cited an (un-
named) example where this had happened.  He asked what safeguards 
would be put in place to ensure that the new Attendance at Work policy did 
represent a form of institutionalised bullying that would risk damaging the 
Council’s reputation and financial interests. 
 
 

85. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were currently 
listed on the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

86. ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of the new Attendance at Work policy, procedures and 
guidelines, together with progress on strategic approaches being taken to 
maximise attendance and reduce sickness absence across the Council. 
 
Since the introduction of the new policy on 1 October 2007, there had been 
significant improvements in sickness absence levels, with an overall 
reduction from 12.9 days to 9.54 days per full time equivalent (FTE) 
member of staff.  This early improvement had recently shown signs of 
levelling off and it was recognised that further work was needed to achieve 
further reductions and ensure that absence levels did not ‘bounce’.  
 
Training had been delivered to managers and HR administrators to clarify 
their roles and responsibilities under the new policy, which was now 
completely functional.  However, the implementation of the amended 
Delphi system had taken longer than expected and was not yet fully 
operational.  To ensure further improvements in absence levels, the HR 
Corporate Development Team was leading on a number of strategic 
actions, including corporate management training, health and well-being 
promotion activities, rehabilitation programmes and work / life balance 
policies.  Attendance management had also been included as an item 
within the Single Improvement Plan (SIP) approved by Members in June 
2008. 
 
With reference to the comments made by Cllr Taylor on this item, Members 
noted that there was no evidence of any institutionalised bullying in the 
Council.  Individual allegations of bullying or other staff grievances should 
be dealt with in accordance with established ‘escalation’ procedures. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the work being undertaken in this area be noted. 
 



REASON: To ensure the achievement of significant and sustained 
improvements in attendance levels. 

 
 

87. ADOPTED REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY AND PARTIAL REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the purpose and key 
timescales of the Partial Review of the recently adopted Regional Spatial 
Strategy (RSS) and sought approval for Officers’ response to the Call for 
Evidence, which was the first stage of the review process. 
 
The report summarised key elements of the RSS and the key issues for 
York.  The latter included the identification of York as a Sub-Regional 
Centre and requirements to: 

• Define Green Belt boundaries to ‘establish long term development 
limits’ 

• Deliver 640 new homes per year from 2004-08, then 850 from 2008-
26 

• Review affordable housing targets in the light of emerging housing 
market assessments. 

 
The Regional Assembly (RA) had now embarked upon a partial review of 
the RSS to seek to achieve the higher housing numbers that had come 
from the Housing Green Paper.  This would involve examining the housing 
potential in each of the seven ‘sub’ areas.  York’s role as part of the Leeds 
City Region and York sub-areas, and its capacity to accept higher levels of 
growth, were important issues to be addressed through the review 
process.  Adoption of the revised RSS was scheduled for completion in 
late 2010.  A response to the Call for Evidence document had been sent to 
the RA for consideration by 11 July.  Members were invited to approve the 
response, attached as Annex A to the report, or to recommend changes to 
be forwarded to the RA.  
 
Members welcomed the opportunity to re-visit the housing and 
employment growth figures in the RSS, which had been considered 
unrealistically high.  They expressed the hope that Yorkshire Forward’s 
involvement in the revised document would not lead to an undue emphasis 
on economic development as the major driver. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Officer response to the Call for Evidence, as set out 

in Annex A to the report, be approved. 
 
REASON: To endorse the response that had to be submitted to the 

Yorkshire and Humber Assembly for consideration by 11 
July. 

 
 

88. TRANSFORMATION OF COMMUNITY TRANSPORT SERVICES  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on progress on 
the transformation partnership aimed at improving the Council’s community 



transport provision, improving service quality and achieving efficiency 
savings. Members had received a previous update in December 2007.  
Some further information, relating to previous and revised timetables for 
the Dial & Ride services, was circulated at the meeting.  This has been 
added to the on-line agenda as an additional annex to the report (Annex 
C). 
 
The partnership, between City of York Council (CYC) and Northgate 
Kendrick Ash (NKA) had been running since April 2007 and encompassed 
home to school transport, transport for ‘looked after’ children and transport 
for adults with learning and physical disabilities.  The NKA service 
manager was continuing to work within the CYC structure and was acting 
as manager of the new integrated transport team.  The medium-term aim 
was now to recruit a permanent member of staff to the position of service 
manager. 
 
The report outlined progress on each of the key work streams within the 
project.  Overall, the partnership had been very successful, achieving 
combined cost reductions of £216,654 for the Learning, Culture and 
Children’s Services (LCCS) and Housing and Adult Social Services 
(HASS) transport budgets in its first year.  Consultation with unions, staff, 
service providers, customers and families remained a core element of the 
project, as did the provision of a safe and quality service.  Proposed 
elgibility criteria to determine the most appropriate mode of transport for 
clients based on need and capability were attached as Annex A to the 
report.  Results of customer surveys carried out in respect of school buses 
for Tadcaster Grammar School and taxi provision for Applefields School 
were attached as Annex B. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the latest update on this project, as requested by 

the Executive when the project first commenced, be noted. 
 
REASON: So that the Executive can monitor the progress of the project. 
 
 (ii) That the re-stated eligibility criteria set out in Annex A 

be endorsed and formally adopted.1 

 
REASON: To ensure that the policy is adhered to when deciding 

requests for transport. 
 
 (iii) That the changes to the Dial & Ride services, as 

reported at the meeting, be noted and that Members be kept 
appraised of any further developments in relation to these 
services.2 

 
REASON: To determine the potential for using Dial & Ride vehicle 

availability to meet the demand for home to school transport, 
without disrupting the current service. 

 
 
 



Action Required  
1. Adopt the revised eligibility criteria.  
2. Make arrangements to update the Executive on further 
developments re Dial & Ride.   
 

 
SB  
SB  

 
89. CORPORATE CUSTOMER STRATEGY  

 
Members considered a report which sought their views on a draft 
Corporate Customer Strategy for 2008-2013, setting out a ‘vision’ for the 
delivery of efficient, customer-focused services by the Council.  The report 
also sought approval for a revised Customer Complaints and Feedback 
Policy. 
 
Copies of the draft Strategy and revised Policy were annexed to the report.  
The Strategy was intended to revise and replace the former Customer 
Access Strategy, reflecting the development of the customer service 
agenda within local government and building upon the work of the 
easy@york project.  The revised Policy would replace the current 
Complaints Policy, which was outdated and did not reflect the importance 
of using customer feedback to help shape future service delivery.  It was 
intended to consult upon the draft Strategy with a range of customer 
groups before bringing the final version to Members for approval in 
December 2008. 
 
It was reported at the meeting that the easy@york project had been 
selected for the final stage of the IT Excellence awards.  Members 
congratulated Officers and staff involved in the project for this and for the 
advances made over a relatively short period of time in delivering 
electronic access to services.  It was noted that work was being 
undertaken to make the Council’s website more customer friendly in terms 
of reporting street level problems and that Members would like to see the 
results of revisions to the reporting process. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the revised Corporate Customer Complaints and 

Feedback Policy be approved. 
 
 (ii) That the draft Corporate Customer Strategy be used to 

consult and engage customers, in accordance with the plan 
set out in paragraph 16 of the report.1 

 
 (iii) That the working up of the delivery plan, as set out in 

Section 8 of the draft Strategy, be approved.2 
 
REASON: To enable the new Policy to be implemented and to allow the 

draft Strategy to go forward for consultation with customers. 
 
 (iv) That a report proposing a final version of the Strategy 

be brought back to the Executive in December 2008.3 

 



(v) That an update report be brought to the Executive in 
December 2008 or earlier, with specific attention to be given 
by Officers to the reporting of faults on street level services 
by Members and the public.4 

 
REASON: To enable Members to approve the final Strategy and to 

monitor progress on the reporting of faults.  
 
Action Required  
1. Implement consultation plan as per paragraph 16  
2. Work up the delivery plan as per Section 8 of the draft 
Strategy  
3. Schedule report on Forward Plan for Executive in 
December  
4. Schedule update report on Forward Plan for Executive in 
December 2008 or before   
 
 

 
SA  
SA  
 
SA  
 
SA  

 
90. FIRST PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITOR - 2008/09  

 
Members considered a report which provided details of the headline 
performance issues arising from the 2008/09 performance monitor period 
and presented the latest projection of the Council’s revenue income and 
expenditure for the current financial year. 
 
With regard to performance, significant progress had been made across 
the Council in the last quarter.  Headlines included: 

• an increase in customer satisfaction levels to 65% 

• 4 out of 6 corporate standard targets reached or exceeded 

• continuing improvement in staff sickness levels 

• staff turnover levels 41% lower than last year  

• a significant reduction in the number of health and safety incidents. 
The main areas of concern included: 

• low turnover growth in the City compared to last year (11.4%) 

• the impact of the ‘credit crunch’ on new house building 

• a continued reduction in the percentage of initial care assessments 
for adults completed on time (an action plan was in place to address 
this). 

 
With regard to the revenue budgets, an overspend of £1,092k was 
projected across all service areas, although applications had been made 
for the release of £512k from contingency to fund some of the 
overspending pressures.  Central budgets were forecast to overspend by 
£134k.  Offsetting this, an underspend of £1,136k on Treasury 
Management activity was projected, due to an improved position on 
interest rates and the ability to defer borrowing.  Overall, the Council faced 
a number of on-going budget pressures and future budget rounds would 
need to identify actions to control and mitigate these.  Members were 
asked to consider seven requests for supplementary estimates, totalling 
£512k, as detailed in Annex 8 to the report.   
 



In respect of the projected overspend on legal fees in Childrens’ Services, 
it was noted that this was due to an increase in the number and complexity 
of cases, requiring the use of local private solicitors to supplement the in-
house team, together with significant increases in court fees for public law 
cases.  Officers were working to ensure that as many cases as possible 
were retained in-house. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the performance issues identified in the report be 

noted. 
 
REASON: So that corrective action on these issues can be addressed 

by Directorates and meetings of Executive Members and 
Advisory Panels (EMAPs). 

 
 (ii) That the following applications for supplementary 

estimates to be funded from contingency, as set out in 
paragraph 51 and Annex 8, be approved:1 

 

Portfolio area Area for request Amount 

Neighbourhood Services Replacement bins £50,000 

City Strategy Parking – downturn in PCN 
income 

£180,000 

Chief Executive Members Allowances – 
potential superannuation 
costs 

£20,000 

TOTAL  £250,000.00 

 
REASON: In accordance with the Executive’s Constitutional powers to 

make decisions on the level and granting of supplementary 
estimates. 

 
 (iii) That the information provided at the meeting on the 

increased costs of legal charges within the Director of 
Learning, Culture and Children’s Services be noted and that 
the Director be asked to report to the Executive later in the 
year on the action being taken to address this issue.2 

 
REASON: To ensure that the projected overspend is kept under revise. 
 
 (iv) That the movements in the Prudential Indicators, as 

set out in Annex 12 to the report, be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure the continued performance of the Council’s 

Treasury Management function. 
 
 



Action Required  
1. Release funding from contingency to cover these costs  
2. Report back to Executive on actions to address increased 
legal charges   
 

 
SA  
CB  

 
91. CAPITAL PROGRAMME - MONITOR ONE  

 
[See also under Part B Minutes] 
 
Members considered a report which presented the likely out-turn position 
of the Council’s 2008/09 Capital Programme, based upon information up to 
August 2008, and sought approval for any necessary alterations to or 
slippage on the programme. 
 
The current approved programme amounted to £75.942m, of which 
£23.567m must be financed from capital receipts.  An out-turn of £63.930 
(a net decrease of £12.012m) was predicted on the approved budget, due 
mainly to delays on the Administrative Accommodation project.  By the end 
of August 25% of the budget had been spent, as compared to 23% over 
the same period last year. In-year capital receipts were forecast to be 
down against target by £3.983m, primarily due to timing issues, with the 
majority of slippage expected early in 2009/10.  The main achievements on 
capital schemes were highlighted in paragraph 8 of the report.  Further 
details of progress in each directorate area, as reported to EMAPs, were 
set out in paragraphs 10 to 23. 
 
The capital programme, as revised by the changes set out in the report, 
was summarised at paragraph 24 (table 11).  Members’ approval was 
sought for the revisions, including slippage.  Attention was drawn the 
following shortfalls on specific projects: 

• £100k on the Hazel Court scheme, due to the reduction in value of a 
significant capital receipt 

• £154k on the 2008/09 Disabled Facilities Grant scheme, due to a 
lack of Right to Buy sales in the current financial year. 

Members were asked to make a recommendation to Council to ensure that 
these shortfalls were funded from capital receipts. 
 
With reference to the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, 
Members expressed concern about the recently publicity given to a specific 
capital receipt and noted that the matter would be subject to investigation 
by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the revised 2008/09 budget of £63.930m, as set 

out in paragraph 6 of the report (Table 2) be approved.1 

 
 (ii) That the net slippage of £12.248m into future years, 

and the additions of £217k in 08/09, £4.424m in 09/10 and 
£203k in 10/11 be approved.2 

 
 (iii) That the re-stated capital programme for 2008/09 to 

2010/11, as set out in paragraph 24 (Table 11) and detailed 
in Annex A, be approved.3 



 
 (iv) That the capital receipt projections for 2008/09 to 

2010/11, as summarised in paragraph 26 (Table 12) and set 
out in (exempt) Annex B, be noted. 

 
 (v) That the use of the re-classified PFI funds to 

overcome the early years shortfall in funding be noted. 
 
REASON: To enable the effective management and monitoring of the 

Council’s capital programme. 
 
Action Required  
1. Update the programme spreadsheets to reflect the 
revisions to the 2008/09 budget  
2. Update the programme spreadsheets to reflect the 
approved slippage  
3. Update the programme spreadsheets to reflect the 
revisions to the three year programme   
 
 

 
SA  
 
SA  
 
SA  

 
92. URGENT BUSINESS - CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO THE HOME 

OFFICE GREEN PAPER ON THE FUTURE OF POLICING  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for a proposed 
response to the Government’s Green Paper entitled From the 
neighbourhood to the national: policing our communities together.  The 
Chair had agreed to deal with this item as urgent business to enable a 
response to be submitted by the deadline of 10 October 2008. 
 
The proposed response, attached as Annex 1 to the report, represented a 
consensus view of those present at a meeting of Group Leaders and York 
North Yorkshire Police Authority members held on 29 September to 
discuss responses to the Green Paper.  If approved, it would be 
incorporated into a letter from the Leader of the Council on behalf of the 
City of York and forwarded electronically to the Home Office. 
 
RESOLVED: That the response at Annex 1 to the report be approved, 

subject to the inclusion of the following sentence in the third 
bullet point of that response: 1 

 
 “However, the current system of the appointment of un-

elected members does raise questions of accountability.” 
 
REASON: To respond to the Government Green Paper within the 

relevant time scale. 
 
Action Required  
1. Incorporate amended wording and send response to the 
Home Office   
 
 

 
KS  

 



93. CHAIR'S REMARKS - YORK HIGH SCHOOL  
 
On behalf of the Executive, the Chair extended his thanks to the Director of 
Learning, Culture and Children’s Services and his team, together with 
Officers in City Strategy and Neighbourhood Services, for their ongoing 
work in dealing with the consequences of the recent fire at York High 
School. 
 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

94. CAPITAL PROGRAMME - MONITOR ONE  
 
[See also under Part A minutes] 
 
Members considered a report which presented the likely out-turn position 
of the Council’s 2008/09 Capital Programme, based upon information up to 
August 2008, and sought approval for any necessary alterations to or 
slippage on the programme. 
 
The current approved programme amounted to £75.942m, of which 
£23.567m must be financed from capital receipts.  An out-turn of £63.930 
(a net decrease of £12.012m) was predicted on the approved budget, due 
mainly to delays on the Administrative Accommodation project.  By the end 
of August 25% of the budget had been spent, as compared to 23% over 
the same period last year. In-year capital receipts were forecast to be 
down against target by £3.983m, primarily due to timing issues, with the 
majority of slippage expected early in 2009/10.  The main achievements on 
capital schemes were highlighted in paragraph 8 of the report.  Further 
details of progress in each directorate area, as reported to EMAPs, were 
set out in paragraphs 10 to 23. 
  
The capital programme, as revised by the changes set out in the report, 
was summarised at paragraph 24 (table 11).  Members’ approval was 
sought for the revisions, including slippage.  Attention was drawn the 
following shortfalls on specific projects: 

• £100k on the Hazel Court scheme, due to the reduction in value of a 
significant capital receipt  

• £154k on the 2008/09 Disabled Facilities Grant scheme, due to a 
lack of Right to Buy sales in the current financial year.  

Members were asked to make a recommendation to Council to ensure that 
these shortfalls were funded from capital receipts. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the shortfall on the Disabled Facilities Grant 

(£154,000) and additional works at Hazel Court 
(£100,000) be funded from capital receipts.1 

 
  [As amended at the meeting on 21/10/08] 
 
REASON: To enable the effective management and monitoring of 

the Council’s capital programme. 



 
 
Action Required  
1. Refer recommendation to Full Council on meeting on 
27/11/08   
 
 

 
GR  

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 2.55 pm]. 


